

No. 02-196

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL PARK HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

KENNETH S. GELLER

*Counsel of Record*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

DAVID M. GOSSETT

*Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw*

*1909 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	I
RULES 24.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
THE CONTRACT DISPUTES ACT APPLIES TO NATIONAL PARK SERVICE CONCESSIONS CONTRACTS .....	10
A. The CDA Applies By Its Plain Terms To Virtually All Government Contracts For The Procurement Of Goods Or Services. ....	10
1. The CDA’s plain language. ....	11
2. The CDA’s structure. ....	13
3. The CDA’s background.....	16
B. NPS Concessions Contracts Fall Squarely Within The Scope Of The CDA. ....	19
C. The Reasons Offered By The NPS For Exempting Concessions Contracts From The CDA Are Insubstantial. ....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Monetary payments are irrelevant to CDA applicability.....	27
2. A government procurement does not fall outside the scope of the CDA merely because it may be said to benefit the public as well as the government. ....	29
3. NPS concessions contracts would be subject to the CDA even if the statute applied only to contracts that procure benefits for the government.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	11
<i>Bartlett &amp; Co. Grain</i> , AGBCA No. 86-187-1, 91-1 BCA ¶ 23,415, 1990 WL 166521 (Oct. 18, 1990) .....	28
<i>Bonneville Associates v. United States</i> , 43 F.3d 649 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>Coffey v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1246 (D. Kan, 1986).....	28
<i>D.L. Kaufman, Inc.</i> , PSBCA Nos. 4159 <i>et al.</i> , 00-1 BCA ¶ 30,846, 2000 WL 348319 (Mar. 10, 2000) .....	31
<i>Erwin v. United States</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 47 (1989) .....	14
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	32
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990) .....	29
<i>Grunley Constr. Co.</i> , ENGBCA No. 6327, 99-1 BCA ¶ 30,138, 1998 WL 835156 (Nov. 20, 1998) .....	36
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2406 (2002) .....	13
<i>Harry Pohl KG</i> , ASBCA No. 51523, 01-1 BCA ¶ 31,329, 2001 WL 238730 (Feb. 28, 2001) .....	25, 29
<i>Hernandez</i> , ASBCA No. 53,011, 01-1 BCA ¶ 31,220, 2000 WL 1844742 (Dec. 12, 2000).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Home Entm't, Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 50791, 99-2 BCA ¶ 30,550, 1999 WL 669405 (Aug. 23, 1999) .....	25
<i>Int'l Hair</i> , ASBCA No. 50948, 01-1 BCA ¶ 31,393, 2001 WL 520821 (Apr. 25, 2001).....	25, 29
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 593 (2001).....	10
<i>J &amp; J Maintenance, Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 50,984, 00-1 BCA ¶ 30,784, 2000 WL 199758 (Feb. 15, 2000).....	36
<i>Libra Eng'g Inc.</i> , NASABCA Nos. 1182-17 <i>et al.</i> , 1984 WL 13526 (July 13, 1984) .....	36
<i>National Park Concessions, Inc.</i> , IBCA No. 2995, 94-3 B.C.A. ¶ 1994 WL 462401 (Aug. 18, 1994).....	24
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	13
<i>Niko Contracting Co. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 795 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 173 F.3d 437 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (table).....	36
<i>Oliver Eng'g Servs.</i> , DOTCAB Nos. 2549, 2550, 94-2 BCA ¶ 26,920, 1994 WL 179768 (May 09, 1994).....	31
<i>Oroville-Tonasket Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 14 (1995) .....	4
<i>OSHCO-PAE-SOMC v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 614 (1989) .....	13, 14
<i>Outlaw Group, Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 46,132, 96-1 BCA ¶ 27,949, 1995 WL 563830 (Sept. 13, 1996).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Paragon Energy Corp. v. United States</i> , 645 F.2d 966 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	18
<i>Pound v. United States</i> , No. 94-496C, slip op (Fed. Cl. Aug. 30, 1996) .....	26
<i>Propellex Corp.</i> , ASBCA No. 50,203, 02-1 BCA ¶ 31,721, 2001 WL 1678757 (Dec. 27, 2001).....	31
<i>Renaissance Investments, Inc.</i> , ENGBCA No. 5704, 98-1 BCA ¶ 29,712, 1998 WL 199079 (Apr. 17, 1998).....	26
<i>Rice King</i> , ASBCA No. 43,352 92-2, BCA ¶ 24,805, 1992 WL 34026 (Feb. 20, 1992) .....	26
<i>R &amp; R Enterprises</i> , IBCA No. 2417, 89-2 BCA ¶ 21,708, 1989 WL 27790 (Mar. 24, 1989).....	24
<i>Senor Tenedor, S.A. de C.V.</i> , ASBCA Nos. 48502, 49272, 97-2 BCA ¶ 29,192, 1997 WL 484580 (Aug. 15, 1997) .....	26
<i>Starfleet Marine Transp., Inc.</i> , B-290,181, 2002 CPD ¶ 113, 2002 WL 1461877 (July 5, 2002).....	36
<i>Total Med. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000) .....	14
<i>Watch Hill Concessions Inc.</i> , IBCA No. 4284-2000, 01-1 BCA ¶ 31,298, 2001 WL 170911 (Feb. 16, 2001).....	18, 19, 24
<i>Whitey’s Welding &amp; Fabrication, Inc. v. United States</i> , 5 Cl. Ct. 284 (1984) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yosemite Park &amp; Curry Co. v. United States</i> , 582 F.2d 552 (Ct. Cl. 1978) .....	25, 31, 32
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	6
The Long-Term Care Security Act of 2000 (“Long- Term Care Act”), Pub. L. No. 106-265, 114 Stat. 762 (codified at 5 U.S.C. §§ 9001-9009) .....	30
5 U.S.C. § 9003 .....	30, 31
5 U.S.C. § 9004 .....	31
16 U.S.C. § 1 .....	4, 7, 33
National Park Service Concessions Policy Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-249, 79 Stat. 969 (1965) .....	2, 5
16 U.S.C. § 20d .....	5
National Parks Omnibus Management Act of 1998 (“1998 Act”), Pub. L. No. 105-391, 112 Stat. 3497 (codified with certain exceptions at 16 U.S.C. §§ 5951-5966) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 5951 .....	6, 7, 8, 33
16 U.S.C. § 5952 .....	6, 8, 23, 33
16 U.S.C. § 5954 .....	23
16 U.S.C. § 5962 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	1, 6
31 U.S.C. § 3551 .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
40 U.S.C. § 303b .....	6
41 U.S.C. § 404 .....	11
The Contract Disputes Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-563, 92 Stat. 2383 (codified at 41 U.S.C. §§ 601-613).....	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 601 .....	14
41 U.S.C. § 602(a).....	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 602(b).....	15
41 U.S.C. § 602(c) .....	14
41 U.S.C. § 603 .....	15
41 U.S.C. § 605 .....	3
41 U.S.C. § 606 .....	3
41 U.S.C. § 607 .....	3, 8
41 U.S.C. § 608 .....	8
41 U.S.C. § 609 .....	3, 4, 13, 18
41 U.S.C. § 611 .....	4
An Act to Establish a National Park Service, ch. 408, 39 Stat. 595 (1916).....	4
Pub. L. No. 91-129, 83 Stat. 269 (Nov. 26, 1969) .....	17
36 C.F.R. § 51.3 .....	2, 6, 7, 26, 37
48 C.F.R. § 1.104 .....	27
48 C.F.R. § 2.101 .....	27
Concession Contracts, 65 Fed. Reg. 20,630 (Apr. 17, 2000) (codified at 36 C.F.R. pt. 51) .....	5, 6, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Standard Concession Contract, 65 Fed. Reg. 26,052 (May 4, 2000) .....	6, 20, 23, 35
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
124 Cong. Rec. H10,729 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 1978).....	15
124 Cong. Reg. S18,640-S18,641 (daily ed. Oct. 12, 1978).....	15
BRYAN A. GARNER, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....	12, 13
C. Kipps, T. Kindness & C. Hamrick, <i>The Contract Disputes Act: Solid Foundations, Magnificent System</i> , 28 PUB. CONT. L.J. 585 (1999) .....	17
H.R. REP. NO. 106-610(1).....	30
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1556.....	3
S. Jacoby, <i>The Contract Disputes Act of 1978: An Important Development</i> , 39 Fed. B.J 10 (1980) .....	17
ROBERT T. PEACOCK & PETER D. TING, CONTRACT DISPUTES ACT ANNOTATED (1998) .....	15
REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENT PRO- CUREMENT (1972).....	17, 18, 19
S. REP. NO. 89-765, 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3489.....	5
S. REP. NO. 95-1118, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5235.....	<i>passim</i>
L. Spector, <i>The Contract Disputes Act of 1978 – Some Observations and Predictions</i> , 39 FED. B.J. 1 (1980) .....	17
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1961).....	12
